
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Rebecca Little 
Email: Rebecca.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622611 
Date: Wednesday, 13 March 2024 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL 
AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE to be held in MEETING ROOM 1 - BERWICK LEISURE 
CENTRE on THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024 at 2.00 PM.  

 

Yours faithfully 

 
 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee members as follows:- 

G Castle (Chair), S Bridgett, T Thorne, T Clark, G Hill (Vice-Chair), W Pattison, G Renner-
Thompson, C Seymour, J Watson, C Hardy (Vice-Chair (Planning)), I Hunter, M Mather 
and M Swinbank 

 



 
North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee, 21 March 2024 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

 
2.   MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Committee 
held on Thursday, 23 November 2023 as circulated, to be confirmed as a 
true record and signed by the Chair.    
  
 

(Pages 1 
- 4) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as 
set out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose 
the interest, not participate in any discussion or vote and not to 
remain in room. Where members have a DPI or if the matter 
concerns an executive function and is being considered by a 
Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter. 

  
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a 

Other Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the 
Code of Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the 
matter if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion  or vote 
on the matter and must not remain the room. 

  
c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being  (and 

is not  DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close 
associate, to declare the interest and members may only speak on 
the matter if members of the public are also allowed to speak. 
Otherwise, the member must not take part in discussion or vote on 
the matter and must leave the room. 

  
d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or 

close associate or a body included under the Other Registrable 
Interests column in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the 
test set out at paragraph 9 of Appendix B before deciding whether 
they may remain in the meeting. 

  
e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other 

 



 
North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee, 21 March 2024 

Registerable Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being 
considered in exercise of their executive function, they must notify 
the Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with 
it.  

  
NB Any member needing clarification must 
contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Members are referred 
to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please 
refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
sures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
 
  

4.   DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
To request the committee to decide the planning applications attached to 
this report using the powers delegated to it.   
  
Please note that printed letters of objection/support are no longer 
circulated with the agenda but are available on the Council’s website 
at  http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx 
  
 

(Pages 5 
- 10) 

 
5.   23/01710/FUL 

Erection of a single storey side extension clad in larch as well as 8no. 
eco-pods embedded within the ground covered with coastal grass 
species. 4no. single storey double timber-frame cabins and 3no. 
timber enterprise kiosks and associated car park facility with 
associated and external ground works. (amended description 
14.11.23)  
The Landing, Benthall, Beadnell, Chathill, Northumberland, NE67 5FD   
  
 

(Pages 
11 - 34) 

 
6.   APPEALS UPDATE 

 
For Members’ information to report the progress of planning appeals.  This 
is a monthly report and relates to appeals throughout all 5 Local Area 
Committee Planning Committee areas and covers appeals of Strategic 
Planning Committee.  
  
 

(Pages 
35 - 50) 

 
7.   S106 UPDATE 

 
For Members’ information to report the agreement monitoring and 
collection of s106 contributions in the planning process. This is a monthly 
report and relates to agreements throughout Northumberland during the 
previous 2 months. 
  
 

(Pages 
51 - 54) 

 
8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Planning 
Committee is scheduled for Thursday, 18 April 2024.   

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk
http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx


 
North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee, 21 March 2024 

  
9.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
To consider such other business, as in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 



 

North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee, Thursday, 21 March 2024 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  
[...]
icy (including any political party or trade union) 
 
 



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee, Thursday, 23 November 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee held at 
Meeting Room 1 - Berwick Leisure Centre on Thursday, 23 November 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

G Castle (Chair)  
(in the Chair) 

 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

G Hill C Seymour 
J Watson I Hunter 
M Mather M Swinbank 

 
 
 

OFFICERS 
 
 

M Bulman Solicitor 
V Cartmell Planning Area Manager  
R Little Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
M Patrick Highways Development Manager 
J Sharp Senior Planning Officer 

 
 
 
 
Around 5 members of the public were present. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee, Thursday, 23 November 2023  2 

 
  
50 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bridgett, Clark, Hardy, Thorne, and 
Pattison.   
  
  

51 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the North Northumberland Local 
Area Committee held on Thursday 19 October 2023, as circulated, were 
confirmed as a true record, and were signed by the Chair.  
  
  

52 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications attached 
to the report using the powers delegated to it. Members were reminded of the 
principles which should govern their consideration of the applications, the 
procedure for handling representations, the requirement of conditions and the 
need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission or refusal of planning 
applications.    
  
RESOLVED that this was noted. 
  
  

53 22/02619/FUL 
Retrospective Change of Use of White Cottage to Serviced Accommodation 
in Association with the Joiners Arms White Cottage, The Inn Road, Newton-
by-the-Sea, Northumberland, NE66 3EA 
  
J Sharp – Senior Planning Officer, introduced the application with the aid of a 
presentation and gave the committee the following updates:  

       An additional representation had been submitted from the Parish Council 
regarding the parking conditions.  

       Highways had confirmed that with a hotel, there should be one parking 
space per room plus one parking space per three members of staff.   

  
P Goodfellow spoke in objection to the application and gave the committee 
members the following information:  

       The original plans submitted for the Shepherd Hut in the rear garden of 
White Cottage had no mention of development of the cottage to provide 
additional accommodation.  

       The applicant had operated the premises for over two years as a 
commercial venue without planning or building regulations.  

       Concern regarding traffic congestion due to cars dropping off customers for 
the Joiners Arms.  

       There was a sign on the entrance to the driveway which stipulated “No 
Parking 24 Hour Access Required”.  

       Parking spaces had been removed to provide extensive seating areas and 
space for hot tubs.  

Page 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee, Thursday, 23 November 2023  3 

       The only parking provision that was available to customers of the applicant 
business was the free NCC carpark.  

       In the revised plans, the applicant made no mention of alteration to the 
drainage/sewerage for the site because of extra bathrooms and toilets in 
White Cottage and the instillation of two hot tubs.  

       The applicant had altered Newton Hall, Newton Hall Caravan Site, The 
Joiners Arms and The Joiners Den without suitable permission then applied 
for retrospective planning.  

  
Councillor W Pattison had registered to speak as the Local Member and 
submitted a speech to be read out by an officer at the meeting, in accordance 
with the Public Speaking Protocol. The committee were given the following 
information:     

       Councillor Pattison objected to the application and noted that it did not differ 
from the application submitted under 20/04267/FUL.  

       The application was overdevelopment in a crowded area of the village.  
       There was no adequate parking provision for the property.  
       The applicant had not taken sustainability of the village into account.  
       Light pollution and the overdevelopment of a small village in the AONB was 

a concern.  
  
J Roper spoke on behalf of Newton-by-the-Sea Parish Council and gave the 
committee the following information: 

       The Parish Council asked that the committee judged the application by The 
Apartment Group as a whole and not as a stand-alone application.  

       The large expansion of The Joiners Arms in 2011 included; 5 B&B rooms 
added above the pub, and extension to the front beer, a new rear beer 
garden, and the building footprint was increased by 30%.  

       Including White Cottage, The Apartment Group had bought six of the 
residential properties in High Newton equating to 18% of the stock.  

       The change of use from dwelling house to serviced holiday accommodation 
was not supported.  

       The further expansion of the Joiners Arms was considered overdevelopment 
in the rural village set in an AONB.  

       The planning officers report had failed to contest or respond to the AONBs 
objection that the application constituted overdevelopment.  

       The parking spaces which had been proposed the in the application fell 
short of the councils’ standards.  

       Highways Design Management had agreed that the provision for parking 
should be a minimum of five places plus extra provision for staff.  

       Planning condition 7 of the planning approval for extension of the Joiners 
Arms in 2011 stipulated four spaces to be provided at the pub. These had 
not been provided and the area had been roped off and an extra row of 
picnic tables. 

       The Parish Council asked that the application be refused on the grounds of 
unacceptable cumulative of overdevelopment in the village, inadequate 
parking provision and further erosion of housing stock.  
  

S Bailey spoke in support of the application and gave members the following 
information:  

       The Apartment Group apologised for the retrospective application.  

Page 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee, Thursday, 23 November 2023  4 

       The would be no additional staff required to service The White Cottage.  
       There would be a parking management plan in place with a shuttle to the 

accommodation from a drop off point. 
       There was no issues with regarding the drainage of hot tubs.  

  
Committee members were then invited to ask the planning officers questions on 
the application at hand. The following information was then provided:  

       Retrospective applications were not a material planning consideration.  
       A shortfall of two spaces was not a significant impact if it could be managed 

by a parking plan.  
       A parking management plan could be added and enforced through an 

additional condition.  
       Nothing had fundamentally changed visually in respect of the building.  
       The village had permit parking for residents and visitors as well as double 

yellow lines to prevent illegal parking.  
  
Councillor Hill proposed to refuse the application based on overdevelopment and 
the negative effect on the tranquillity in the AONB, with exact wording of reasons 
and policies to be delegated to officers. This was seconded by Councillor 
Swinbank.  
  
A vote was taken, and it was FOR; 5, AGAINST; 1, ABSTAIN; 1.  
  
RESOLVED that the application be refuse REFUSED based on overdevelopment 
and the negative effect on the tranquillity in the AONB, with exact wording of 
reasons and policies to be delegated to officers. 
  
  

54 APPEAL UPDATE NOVEMBER 2023 
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

55 S106 UPDATE REPORT SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

56 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee 
was scheduled for Thursday, 21 December 2023.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted. 
  

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 4



 

 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  

DATE: 21.03.24 

DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Report of the Director of Housing & Planning (Chief Planning Officer) 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor C Horncastle 

 

Purpose of report 

To request the North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee to decide the 
planning applications attached to this report using the powers delegated to it. 
 

Recommendations 

The North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee is recommended to 
consider the attached planning applications and decide them in accordance with the 
individual recommendations, also taking into account the advice contained in the 
covering report. 

 
Key issues 

Each application has its own particular set of individual issues and considerations 
that must be taken into account when determining the application.  These are set out 
in the individual reports contained in the next section of this agenda. 
 
 
Author and Contact Details 

 
Report author: Rob Murfin 
Director of Housing & Planning 
Rob.Murfin@northumberland.gov.uk 

 
   

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Rob.Murfin@northumberland.gov.uk


 
DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The following section of the agenda consists of planning applications to be 
determined by the North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee in 
accordance with the current delegation arrangements. Any further information, 
observations or letters relating to any of the applications contained in this agenda 
and received after the date of publication of this r
[...]
R OF/BY 

LOCAL COUNCILLOR  

Committee members’ questions to Planning Officers  

Chairman to respond to raised hands of members as to whether they have any 

questions of the Planning Officers  

Debate (Rules)  

Proposal     

Seconded  

DEBATE  

Again, Chairman to respond to raised hand of members as to whether they wish to 

participate in the debate  

No speeches until proposal seconded  

Page 8



Speech may not exceed 6 minutes  

Amendments to Motions  

Approve/Refuse/Defer  

Vote (by majority or Chair’s casting vote) 

Planning Officer confirms and reads out wording of resolution 

Legal officer should then record the vote FOR/AGAINST/ABSTAIN (reminding 

members that they should abstain where they have not heard all the consideration of 

the application) 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

 
 

 

  
North Northumberland Local Area Committee  

21st March 2024 
 

Application No: 23/01710/FUL 
Proposal: Erection of a single storey side extension clad in larch as well as 8no. 

eco-pods embedded within the ground covered with coastal grass 
species. 4no. single storey double timber-frame cabins and 3no. timber 
enterprise kiosks and associated car park facility with associated and 
external ground works. (amended description 14.11.23) 

Site Address The Landing, Benthall, Beadnell, Chathill, Northumberland, NE67 5FD  
Applicant: Mr Stephen Dixon 

C/o Xsite Architecture LLP, 
Arch 6, Stepney Bank, 
Newcastle Upon Tyne 
NE1 2NP 

Agent: Tim Bailey 
Arch 6, Stepney Bank, 
Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 
2NP 

Ward Bamburgh Parish Beadnell 
Valid Date: 10 May 2023 Expiry 

Date: 
25 January 2024 

Case Officer 
Details: 

Name:  Mr James Hudson 
Job Title:  Senior Planning Officer 
Tel No:  07971511133 
Email: James.Hudson@northumberland.gov.uk 

 
Recommendation: That this application be GRANTED permission subject to a 
developer contribution of £ 5352 towards the Coastal Mitigation Service 

 
 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown 
Copyright (Not to Scale) 

 
1. Introduction   

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 
1.1 Following an objection received from the parish council contrary to officer 
recommendation the application was referred to the Director of Planning and the 
Chairs of Planning Committee where it was resolved that the application should be 
determined by the Planning Committee.  
 
2. Description of the Proposals   
 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for construction of a single storey side extension 
to the existing cafe (The Landing) clad in larch as well as 8no. eco-pods embedded 
within the ground covered with coastal grass species. 4no. single storey double 
timber-frame cabins and 3no. timber enterprise kiosks and associated car park 
facility with associated and external ground works at The Landing, Benthall, 
Beadnell, Chathill. 
 
2.2 The application site, which includes the existing restaurant and a section of 
Bernicia Way, as well as all the elements now proposed, measures 0.675 hectares in 
total. The site is on a south-facing section of coastline at Beadnell Bay, falling within 
the Beadnell settlement boundary but well away from the newly designated 
conservation area. The site itself includes hardstanding and sandy grassed areas 
and is at the entrance of the recent Bernicia Way housing scheme to its north-west, 
where there are also 2 tennis courts. Other housing lies to the east. To the south-
west is a caravan site. Opposite, to the south, between the site and the coast is a 
large public car park. 
 
2.3 The application proposes four pairs of timber-frame cabins, eight ‘eco-pods’ and 
three kiosk-style ‘enterprise units’ on the adjacent land. It is explained that the 
accommodation units would cater for “watersports enthusiasts, coastal  
walkers and short stay visitors” and that, rather than acting as fully independent self-
catering apartm
[...]
If this planning application is approved what impact will 
the approval have on the 2 above approved planning 
applications which are on the same location? 

Page 14



 

 
The following condition should be added to any approval 
notice. 
 
There shall be no external camping or other domestic 
paraphernalia within the site.  
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance 
with the NPPF  

Highways  No objections, subject to conditions.  
  

Climate Change 
Team  

 No response received.    

Natural England  Object until a HRA is provided  
  

Lead Local Flood 
Authority (LLFA)  

No comment, recommended informative.  

Countryside/ Rights 
Of Way  

No objection to the proposed development on the condition that 
Public Footpath No. 4 is protected throughout. 
  

County Ecologist  No objection, subject to conditions and a developer contribution 
of £5352 towards the Coastal Mitigation Service as secured by 
a legal agreement. 
 
  

Public Protection   No objections, subject to condition.  
  

Northumberland 
Coast AONB  
 
Northumberland 
Coast AONB 

Object, insufficient information received in respect to a visual 
impact assessment.  
  
Following further consultation on additional information the 
AONB have removed their objection to the proposal subject to 
conditions. 

Architectural Liaison 
Officer - Police  

 No objections, recommended informatives.  

Northumbria 
Ambulance Service  

 No response received.    

 
 

 
5. Public Responses 
Neighbour Notification 
 

Number of Neighbours Notified 58 
Number of Objections 31 
Number of Support 33 
Number of General Comments 0 

 
Notices 
 
General site notice,  23 May 2023 
No Press Notice Required.  
   
 

Page 15



 

Summary of Responses: 
 
31.no objections and 33.no letters of support were received during the consultation 
period.  
 
With respect to the letters of objection, matters raised include: 
 

- Highways safety and parking 
- Visual impact of the development 
- Amenit
[...]
he recommendations of 'Ecological Impact Assessment, 
Land at Bernica Way, Beadnell, Cheviot Ecology, 10 August 2023', a scheme for the 
provision of integrated bird box or bat box/roosting features shall be submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme shall detail the location, 
height, orientation, and specification of the provision and be at a ratio of at least one 
per  
residential unit. The scheme will be fully implemented as approved. 
  
Reason: To conserve and enhance local biodiversity in line with Local Plan policy 
ENV2 and the NPPF 
  
11. There shall be no external camping or other domestic paraphernalia within the 
site.  
  
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with the NLP and NPPF 
  
12. The facing materials and finishes to be used in the construction of the 
development shall be in accordance with details contained in the application. The 
development shall not be constructed other than with these approved materials.   
  
Reason: In the interests of the satisfactory appearance of the development upon 
completion and in accordance with Policy QOP 1 of the Northumberland Local Plan 
and the NPPF.  
  
13. Before the scheme is brought into use, the applicant shall submit a report to 
the local planning authority for its written approval. This report shall detail the lighting 
scheme to be used on site and demonstrating compliance with the pre and post 
curfew Lux levels for Environmental Zone E1, as defined in the Institute of Lighting 
Professionals Guidance Notes for the Reduction of Obtrusive Light, Guidance Note 
01/21, 2021. The approved scheme shall be implemented in full.  
  
Reason: To protect residential amenity and provide a commensurate level of 
protection against light in accordance with Policy QOP 2 and the NPPF.  
  
  
14. The property subject to this permission shall be occupied for holiday purposes 
only, and shall not be occupied as a person's sole or main place of resid
[...]
hereafter be implemented in complete 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and the satisfactory appearance of the 

Page 30



 

development upon completion, and in accordance with the provisions of Policy QOP 
1 of the Northumberland Local Plan and the NPPF. 
 
20. Notwithstanding the approved plans, prior to the occupation of the extension 
hereby approved, the proposed colour and/or treatment finish of the external timber 
(including decking) of the kiosks, eco pods and cabins shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.  
  
Reason: In the interests of the satisfactory appearance of the development upon 
completion and in accordance with Policy QOP 1 of the Northumberland Local Plan 
and the NPPF. 
 
21. Notwithstanding the approved plans, prior to commencement of development 
of the children’s play area, a detailed scheme for the children's play area identified 
on the Site Layout Drawing No. 2004 Rev P1 shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority, including details of the play equipment, 
surfacing, boundary treatments and a timetable for the construction of the area. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and the satisfactory appearance of the 
development upon completion, and in accordance with the provisions of Policy QOP 
1 of the Northumberland Local Plan and the NPPF. 
 
22. The proposed single storey side extension to the food retail unit to which this 
permission relates is granted for a temporary period expiring on 01 October 2026. 
Works in relation food retail until implemented under this permission shall be removed 
from the site no later than the expiry date and the land restored to its former condition 
on or before that date. 
  
Reason: To comply with the temporary p

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee, Thursday, 21 March 2024 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee held at 
Meeting Room 1 - Berwick Leisure Centre on Thursday, 21 March 2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

G Castle (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

T Thorne G Hill 
W Pattison G Renner-Thompson 
C Seymour C Hardy 
I Hunter M Mather 
M Swinbank  

 
 
 

OFFICERS 
 

V Cartmell Planning Area Manager  
T Crowe Solicitor 
L Dixon Democratic Services Assistant 
J Hudson Senior Planning Officer 
R Little Assistant Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
There were six members of the public and one member of the press present.   
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee, Thursday, 21 March 2024  2 

 
57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bridgett, Clark, and Watson 
  
  

58 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the North Northumberland Local 
Area Committee held on Thursday 23 November 2023, as circulated, were 
confirmed as a true record, and were signed by the Chair.  
  
  

59 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Hunter noted that she was the Parish Clerk for Beadnell Parish Council 
and had a personal but non-prejudicial interest in planning application 
23/01710/FUL. 
  
  

60 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications attached 
to the report using the powers delegated to it. Members were reminded of the 
principles which should govern their consideration of the applications, the 
procedure for handling representations, the requirement of conditions and the 
need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission or refusal of planning 
applications.    
  
RESOLVED that this was noted. 
  
  

61 23/01710/FUL 
Erection of a single storey side extension clad in larch as well as 8no. eco-
pods embedded within the ground covered with coastal grass species. 4no. 
single storey double timber-frame cabins and 3no. timber enterprise kiosks 
and associated car park facility with associated and external ground works. 
(amended description 14.11.23) 
The Landing, Benthall, Beadnell, Chathill, Northumberland, NE67 5FD 
  
J Hudson – Senior Planning Officer, introduced the application with the aid of a 
presentation.   
  
A Nation spoke on behalf of Beadnell Parish Council and gave the committee the 
following information: 

       Beadnell Parish Council objected to the application.  
       A restaurant or café would be a welcome addition, but the development 

should complement and enhance the area.  
       The Landing only had planning permission until 1 October 2026, and the 

decision notice stated “Any buildings, structures or works under this 
permission shall be removed from the site by 01.10.26 and the land restored 
to its former condition. Reason: the building is not considered to be suitable 
for permanent retention by reason of its design and materials.”. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee, Thursday, 21 March 2024  3 

       The proposed development was planned around The Landing which was a 
temporary building.  

       Without The Landing guests would have to drive or walk through a field to 
source food.  

       The use of outdoor space adjacent to the accommodation was restricted, 
with proposed Condition 11 prohibiting any external camping or other 
domestic paraphernalia.  

       Once The Landing was removed from the site there was no obligation on 
the applicant to replace it.  

       Any holiday accommodation proposals should be considered in conjunction  
with future plans for a restaurant or café on the site post the expiry of the 
current planning permission in October 2026. 

       A separate retrospective application should be submitted for the side 
extension, which the Parish Council had no objection to, with the provision it 
was temporary to 1 October 2026, in line with the main building.  

  
T Bailey spoke in support of the application and gave members the following 
information:  

       The application followed the successful delivery of The Landing restaurant, 
which was granted temporary permission for four years.  

       The Landing had demonstrated a strong demand for this food and beverage 
offer at Beadnell Bay which working in conjunction with The Craster Arms, 
who had also experienced growth.  

       The landing had significantly contributed to the local economy and grown 
the opportunity for local employment.  

       The eco pods were to be placed in the bund facing into the site, so from the 
Highway and the Public Footpath the bund was to appear as natural 
mounding.  

       Some accommodation was identified for staff use to help provide 
sustainable employment where required.  

       All Statutory technical consultees had either not submitted any comments or 
confirmed that clarification had acceptably answered their queries.  

       The design proposal was a reduction in numbers of accommodation by two 
cabins and two enterprise kiosks to respond to consultee commentary that 
the original plans constituted over development.  

       The Northumberland AONB had expressed concerns over the visual impact 
and appearance of the proposals, but had withdrew their objection following 
further consultation.  

       The development was sustainable with acceptable water and energy 
management proposals, appropriate levels of dedicated parking, cycle 
points, opportunities for local employment and supplied sourced from local 
and regional businesses, including the opportunity to trade independently 
though one of the enterprise kiosks.  

       The applicant was prepared to enter into an appropriate commitment for the 
contribution of £5352 towards Coastal Mitigation.  

  
Committee members were then invited to ask the planning officers questions on 
the application at hand. The following information was then provided:  

       The application was to be determined on its own merits and not in 
conjunction with another application.  

       There was no policy to enforce a S106 payments to be added to the 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee, Thursday, 21 March 2024  4 

application.  
       Highways had taken into consideration that The Landing was a temporary 

building when reviewing their application.  
       The policy for developments to be restricted to primary occupation was for 

new housing developments, whereas the application submitted was for 
holiday accommodation.  

  
Councillor Castle proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation to grant 
Planning Permission subject to the conditions outlined in the report, a developer 
contribution of £5352 towards the Coastal Mitigation Service and an additional 
condition stating that two of the single-storey cabins should be dedicated staffing 
accommodation only, with exact wording of the condition to be delegated to the 
Planning Officer. This was seconded by Councillor Thorne.  
  
Members discussed that policies may need to be reassessed to include stronger 
S106 contributions but agreed that there was no policy reason for the application 
to be refused.  
  
A vote was taken and was unanimous;  
  
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED subject to the conditions outlined 
in the report, a developer contribution of £5352 towards the Coastal Mitigation 
Service and an additional condition stating that two of the single-storey cabins 
should be dedicated staffing accommodation only with exact wording of the 
condition to be delegated to the Planning Officer. 
 
  

62 APPEALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

63 S106 UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

64 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Planning Committee 
was scheduled for Thursday, 18 April 2024.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted. 
  
 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


